

#### CITY COUNCIL CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII

ORDINANCE **23 - 1** 1

BILL 7 (2023), CD1

## A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

# TO AMEND CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE 2, REVISED ORDINANCES OF HONOLULU 2021, RELATING TO ADMISSION FEES FOR THE HONOLULU ZOO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the People of the City and County of Honolulu:

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 2021 relating to resident admission fees for the Honolulu Zoo.

SECTION 2. Section 10-2.1, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 2021, is amended to read as follows:

### "§ 10-2.1 Admission fees for the Honolulu Zoo.

- (a) The following daily admission fees will be assessed for the Honolulu Zoo:
  - (1) Children two years of age and under: free. Children must be accompanied by a person 18 years of age or older;
  - (2) Resident of Hawaii, three to 12 years of age: [\$4] <u>\$6</u> per person;
  - (3) Resident of Hawaii, 13 years of age and older: [\$8] \$10 per person; and
  - (4) Members of the Honolulu Zoological Society: free.
- (b) The director of enterprise services may, by rules adopted in accordance with HRS Chapter 91, establish fees for admission to the Honolulu Zoo for the following:
  - (1) The United States [Military;] military;
  - (2) Nonresidents of Hawaii, three to 12 years of age; and
  - (3) Nonresidents of Hawaii, 13 years of age and older.
- (c) The director of enterprise services may set rates for persons participating in structured educational tours, group purchases, and promotional packages and persons with promotional coupons. The director <u>of enterprise services</u> is also authorized to allow entry of any person [in] to the Honolulu Zoo as part of a promotional offer or package made available by the city."

23 - 11



#### CITY COUNCIL CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII

23 - 11ORDINANCE

BILL 7 (2023), CD1

## A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

SECTION 3. Ordinance material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New material is underscored. When revising, compiling, or printing this ordinance for inclusion in the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, the Revisor of Ordinances need not include the brackets, the material that has been bracketed and stricken, or the underscoring.

SECTION 4. This ordinance takes effect upon its approval.

INTRODUCED BY:

Tommy Waters (br)

DATE OF INTRODUCTION:

March 1, 2023 Honolulu, Hawai'i

Councilmembers

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Deput

Orporation Counsel JESSICAY, WONG

APPROVED this day of <u>June</u>, 20 <u>23</u>.

langiardi

**RICK BLANGIARDI, Mayor** City and County of Honolulu

OCS2023-0269/3/28/2023 3:13 PM

23-11

2

## 23 - 11

#### CITY COUNCIL CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII CERTIFICATE

#### BILL 7 (2023), CD1

Introduced: 03/01/23 By: TOMMY WATERS - BY REQUEST Committee: BUDGET (BUD)

Title: TO AMEND CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE 2, REVISED ORDINANCES OF HONOLULU 2021, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO ADMISSION FEES FOR THE HONOLULU ZOO.

Voting Lege	nd: * = Aye w/Reservations	
03/01/23	INTRO	Introduced.
03/15/23	CCL	Passed first reading.
	_	9 AYES: CORDERO, DOS SANTOS-TAM, KIA'ÀINA, OKIMOTO, SAY, TULBA, TUPOLA, WATERS, WEYER
04/04/23	BUD	Reported out for passage on second reading and scheduling of a public hearing as amended in CD1 form.
		CR-79
		5 AYES: CORDERO, KIA'ĀINA, SAY, TULBA, WEYER
04/07/23	PUBLISH	Public hearing notice published in the Honolulu Star-Advertiser.
04/19/23	CCL/PH	Committee report adopted. Bill passed second reading as amended, public hearing closed and referred to committee.
		9 AYES: CORDERO, DOS SANTOS-TAM, KIA'ĂINA, OKIMOTO, SAY, TULBA, TUPOLA, WATERS, WEYER
04/26/23	PUBLISH	Second reading notice published in the Honolulu Star-Advertiser.
05/02/23	BUD	Reported out for passage on third reading.
		CR-105
		5 AYES: CORDERO, KIA'ĂINA, SAY, TULBA, WEYER
05/17/23	CCL	Committee report adopted and Bill passed third reading.
		9 AYES: CORDERO, DOS SANTOS-TAM, KIA'ĀINA, OKIMOTO, SAY, TULBA, TUPOLA, WATERS, WEYER

I hereby certify that the above is a true record of action by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu on this BILL.

, AHASHI, CITY CLERK GLEN I. TAN

TOMMY WATERS, CHAIR AND PRESIDING OFFICER